From: Erancendese, Leo

To: Allan R Schoen; Ernie Shirley; Duane D Nottingham

Cc: Warren D Fusilier; Wade Bryant; Tre Wharton; Jeffrey P Dann; James P Weich; Billy Bolton; Mickey Harkins;
Michael S Kelly

Subject: Re: Plains at Stevens Facility Oil Spill - Request for NFA

Date: Monday, October 06, 2014 3:16:30 PM

Thanks Alan

| concur.

| appreciate the email. Can you send a pdf file version ? We can call it 'Operations and
Maintenance Plan Final Inspection and Request for No Further Action'.

You can acknowledge UC approvals and dates rec'd in the pdf then upload it.

I'll write my POLREP shortly after that which will complete the Federal response. Any
further action will be conducted under DEQs oversight.

| am interested in the work that CK did for you concerning in situ remediation. Is that
report available yet?

Thanks

Leo Francendese

On Scene Coordinator "OSC"

Emergency Response and Removal Branch
USEPA Region IV

South MS and SW AL Outpost
4046062223

francendese.leo@epa.gov
WWW.epaosc.org

From: Allan R Schoen

Sent: Monday, October 6, 2014 11:47 AM

To: Ernie Shirley; Francendese, Leo; Duane D Nottingham

Cc: Warren D Fusilier; Wade Bryant; Tre Wharton; Jeffrey P Dann; James P Welch; Billy Bolton; Mickey
Harkins; Michael S Kelly

Subject: Plains at Stevens Facility Oil Spill - Request for NFA

Unified Command (‘UC’)

Mr. Ernie Shirley - SOSC

Mr. Leo Francendese — FOSC
Mr. Duane Nottingham — RPIC

On behalf of the "Plains' Marketing, LP — RP, we respectfully submit - -
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The Unified Command walked through Divisions A, B & C of the “Plains at Stevens Facility Oil Spill”
site on 10/3/2014, which was the end of the IAP Operation Period and the “Observation &
Maintenance Plan”... The scoop of the visit was to “Determine whether, or not, there are any long
term goals / end points / long term participants”...

Participants present on 10/3/2014:

Mr. Ernie Shirley —SOSC (who also represented the FOSC),
Mr. Duane Nottingham — RPIC

Mr. Allan Schoen — RP — Liaison

Mr. Jimmy Welch RP — Operations Chief,

Mr. Wade Bryant — Environmental

Mr. Rynn Tyler — RPIC-R

Just prior to the visit the site had received a 0,5+ inch of rain. There was no visible free phase
product or sheen observed in all three Divisions and there was a lot of emerging vegetation
observed in Division A and Division C. Per the recommendations and observations made during “UC”
visit on 10/3/2014, 'Plains' request concurrence that the goals of the IAP and O&M plan had been
met and that “no further action” be required at the site known as “Plains at Stevens Facility Oil Spill”,
with these exceptions:

(1) 'Plains' will maintain the Qil Shark® Fence and perform inspections after storm events that
produce >0.5 inches of rain in a 24 hour period until 10/17/2014; and,

(2) John Mark Henderson, MDEQ Haz Mat SOSC-R, will set up a time in the spring 2015 to look over
Division C to evaluate vegetative growth.

The UC agreed that the pom-pom type adsorbents can be removed now, but the Qil Shark® Fence
and boom will remain intact until 10/17/2017, at which time all the components may be removed...

Regards,
Allan Schoen
Liaison

PLAINS

ALL AMERICAN

llan Schoen

Environmental & Regulatory Specialist Il
Gulf Coast Division

22 Millbranch Road, Suite 1000
Hattiesburg, MS 39402

(0) 601-271-6312

(C) 601-466-5835



(F) 601-261-4140
Cisco: 2-1212
arschoen@paalp.com

B% Do You Really Need to Print This?

Attention:

The information contained in this message and/or attachments is intended
only for the person or entity to which it is addressed and may contain
confidential and/or privileged material. If you received this in error,

please contact the Plains Service Desk at 713-646-4444 and delete the
material from any system and destroy any copies.

This footnote also confirms that this email message has been scanned for
Viruses and Content and cleared.
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From: Duane D Nottingham

To: Allan R Schoen

Cc: Ernie Shirley; Warren D Fusilier

Subject: Re: Plains at Stevens Facility Oil Spill - Request for NFA
Date: Tuesday, October 07, 2014 8:59:44 AM
Approved-

On Oct 7, 2014, at 8:54 AM, "Allan R Schoen" <arschoen@paalp.com> wrote:

Per Leo’s note, | need a positive response from each of you that | may post on the OSC
webpage... Thanks, Allan

Allan Schoen

Plains All American

Environmental & Regulatory Specialist Il

Gulf Coast Division

22 Millbranch Road, Suite 1000

Hattiesburg, MS 39402

(0) 601-271-6312 (C) 601-466-5835

(F) 601-261-4140 Cisco:2-1212

arschoen@paalp.com

"No one is so good that he can save himself, but no one is so bad that God will not save him"

From: Francendese, Leo [mailto:Francendese.Leo@epa.gov]
Sent: Monday, October 06, 2014 3:16 PM

To: Allan R Schoen; Ernie Shirley; Duane D Nottingham

Cc: Warren D Fusilier; Wade Bryant; Tre Wharton; Jeffrey P Dann; James P Welch; Billy
Bolton; Mickey Harkins; Michael S Kelly

Subject: Re: Plains at Stevens Facility Oil Spill - Request for NFA

Thanks Alan

| concur.

| appreciate the email. Can you send a pdf file version ? We can call it
'Operations and Maintenance Plan Final Inspection and Request for No Further
Action".

You can acknowledge UC approvals and dates rec'd in the pdf then upload it.

I'll write my POLREP shortly after that which will complete the Federal response.
Any further action will be conducted under DEQs oversight.

| am interested in the work that CK did for you concerning in situ remediation.
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Is that report available yet?

Thanks

Leo Francendese

On Scene Coordinator "OSC"

Emergency Response and Removal Branch
USEPA Region IV

South MS and SW AL Outpost
4046062223

francendese.leo@epa.gov
WWW.epaosc.org

From: Allan R Schoen

Sent: Monday, October 6, 2014 11:47 AM

To: Ernie Shirley; Francendese, Leo; Duane D Nottingham

Cc: Warren D Fusilier; Wade Bryant; Tre Wharton; Jeffrey P Dann; James P Welch; Billy
Bolton; Mickey Harkins; Michael S Kelly

Subject: Plains at Stevens Facility Oil Spill - Request for NFA

Unified Command (‘UC’)

Mr. Ernie Shirley - SOSC

Mr. Leo Francendese — FOSC
Mr. Duane Nottingham — RPIC

On behalf of the "Plains' Marketing, LP — RP, we respectfully submit - -

The Unified Command walked through Divisions A, B & C of the “Plains at Stevens
Facility Qil Spill” site on 10/3/2014, which was the end of the IAP Operation Period and
the “Observation & Maintenance Plan”... The scoop of the visit was to “Determine
whether, or not, there are any long term goals / end points / long term participants”...

Participants present on 10/3/2014:

Mr. Ernie Shirley — SOSC (who also represented the FOSC),
Mr. Duane Nottingham — RPIC

Mr. Allan Schoen — RP — Liaison

Mr. Jimmy Welch RP — Operations Chief,

Mr. Wade Bryant — Environmental

Mr. Rynn Tyler — RPIC-R

Just prior to the visit the site had received a 0,5+ inch of rain. There was no visible free
phase product or sheen observed in all three Divisions and there was a lot of emerging
vegetation observed in Division A and Division C. Per the recommendations and
observations made during “UC” visit on 10/3/2014, 'Plains' request concurrence that
the goals of the IAP and O&M plan had been met and that “no further action” be
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required at the site known as “Plains at Stevens Facility Oil Spill”, with these exceptions:
(1) 'Plains' will maintain the Qil Shark® Fence and perform inspections after storm
events that produce >0.5 inches of rain in a 24 hour period until 10/17/2014; and,

(2) John Mark Henderson, MDEQ Haz Mat SOSC-R, will set up a time in the spring 2015
to look over Division C to evaluate vegetative growth.

The UC agreed that the pom-pom type adsorbents can be removed now, but the Qil
Shark® Fence and boom will remain intact until 10/17/2017, at which time all the
components may be removed...

Regards,
Allan Schoen
Liaison
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llan Schoen

Environmental & Regulatory Specialist Il
Gulf Coast Division

22 Millbranch Road, Suite 1000
Hattiesburg, MS 39402

(0) 601-271-6312

(C) 601-466-5835

(F) 601-261-4140

Cisco: 2-1212
arschoen@paalp.com

b% Do You Really Need to Print This?

Attention:

The information contained in this message and/or attachments is intended
only for the person or entity to which it is addressed and may contain
confidential and/or privileged material. If you received this in error,
please contact the Plains Service Desk at 713-646-4444 and delete the
material from any system and destroy any copies.

This footnote also confirms that this email message has been scanned for
Viruses and Content and cleared.
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